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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE:  September 9, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Helen Miller, Planner 

RE:  Petition Number:       2025-36 

Applicant: Integrity Sign Company 

Status of Applicant: Sign Contractor 

Owner: Joliet Houbolt LLC 

Location: 480 Houbolt Road (Council District #5) 

Request:  Variation on signage to allow a wall sign that does 

not face a public way 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a Variation on signage to allow a wall sign that does not face 

a public way for a new Starbucks restaurant at 480 Houbolt Road. The Zoning Board of 

Appeals makes the final decision on this Variation request. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The property is 1.6 acres and contains a new Starbucks restaurant constructed in May 

2025. The site includes a drive thru and an accessory surface parking lot. The property 

is zoned B-1 (neighborhood business). 

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The property is located in the Silver Leaf Commercial Subdivision on the east side of 

Houbolt Road, south of McDonough Street. The zoning and land use for the adjacent 

properties are as follows: 

 

• North:  R-1A (single-family residential), detention pond 

• South: B-1 (neighborhood business), commercial 

• East:  R-4 (multi-family residential), residential 

• West:  R-4 (multi-family residential), residential 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-17.21  Signs 

• Section 47-17.21(3)(bb) Criteria for Granting a Sign Variation 

(refer to attachment) 
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Discussion 

The petitioner and sign contractor, Integrity Sign Company, seeks to install a wall sign 

that does not face a public way on the new Starbucks building at 480 Houbolt Road. The 

City of Joliet Zoning Ordinance does not allow wall signs that do not face a public street 

in the B-1 (neighborhood business) zoning district. The proposed wall sign would be 25 

square feet in area and be located above the drive thru on the north elevation. The 

proposed sign would help identify the site for traffic approaching from the north. The site 

has an existing wall sign on the main (west) side, a monument sign near the driveway 

entrance, and several directional and drive thru signs. The total sign area at the site, 

including the proposed sign, will not exceed the permitted 120 square feet. 

 

Staff finds that the request meets the following criteria for sign variations: the proposed 

use would not be detrimental to the use or development of other property in the area; 

ownership of the property has been demonstrated; and approval of the variation would 

not be contrary to the objective of improving the overall appearance of the City. The sign 

will face a detention pond and will not alter the essential character of the area.  

 

Conditions  

None 
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Figure 1: 480 Houbolt Road (2025) 

 
 

Figure 2: 480 Houbolt Road, view east from Houbolt Road (May 2025) 

 
  

PROPOSED SIGN 

LOCATION 
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Figure 3: View of subject site from intersection of Houbolt Road and McDonough Street, looking 

southeast (May 2025) 

 

PROPOSED SIGN 

LOCATION 
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S/F EXTERIOR TRIMLESS FLEX FACE SIREN WALL SIGN
Qty. 1
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#6 PAN HEAD SCREWS

Excellart Face Retention 
clips spaced at 
4" on center.

4"

Specifications:

Single face internally illuminated Excellart EC-Flex 
Standard flex face cabinet with bleed trim cover.  

White 3M 19 oz Panagraphics III Flex Faces with 3M 3630-126 Dark Emerald Green vinyl.  
Face retention clips spaced every 4”.

Interior of cabinet painted reflective white and exterior painted satin black.

Internally illuminated with 6500K Sloan Prism Enlighten LEDs with 
remote power supply.

1/4" drain holes located at the bottom of cabinet as required by UL 48 
for Electric Signs. 

Drain holes to be covered with drain hole covers to reduce light leaks.
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SBC-S13164-60-FF

Excellart EC-Flex Standard with Bleed Trim Cover

#6 PAN HEAD SCREW

.125 ALUMINUM BACK

3 5/8” 7/8”

4 1/2”

Incoming Power

Metal Transformer Box

Power Supply

Electrical To Power Supply In
Flexible Conduit (by Installer)
Junction Box(Location varies - TBD)

Booted Toggle Switch on Box

White Flex Material
 - 1st Surface Green Vinyl

Note:

Mounting method to be confirmed 
via tech survey 

Siren Detail

.063" white aluminum LED baffle 

mounted to 1" spacers with screws

Threaded Rod (Thru-Bolt)AVK Nutsert

A
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR SIGN VARIATIONS 
 
Section 47-17.21(3)(bb) of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
Any sign which is not specifically permitted in any zoning district shall require the granting of a 
variation, obtained from the Zoning Board of Appeals. This includes signs that have flashing or 
pulsating illumination, animation, rotation, or overall dimensions which exceed the maximum 
dimensions permitted in any district.  
 
Variation Criteria: A variation may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals based on all of 
the following criteria:  
 
 Does the evidence 

presented sustain 
this criteria? 

 
Comments 

 
(a) That strict enforcement of the ordinance 
would cause undue hardship to the property 
owner due to circumstances unique to the 
individual property in question.  
 

  

 
(b) That the proposed use would not be 
detrimental to the use, orderly development 
and enjoyment of other property in the 
immediate vicinity for the purposes permitted 
under the zoning ordinance, nor substantially 
diminish the property value within the 
neighborhood.  
 

  

 
(c) That ownership or lease of the property in 
question can be demonstrated.  
 

  

 
(d) That approval of the variation would not be 
contrary to the objective of improving the 
overall appearance of the City.  
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